HY-PTK-100WP20A
User Manual
30m
(1.2  in)
HY-PTK-100WP20A
Summary of folding solar panel structure
4120 Valley Blvd Walnut, CA 91789, USA
+1-626-737 1140
HY-PTK-100WP20A
PV-HX025
2.5mm² 1000V DC IP65
Hong Xin XU
PV-HX025
2.5mm² 1000V DC IP65
-
-
+
9a
9b
13
3
4
2
1
14
5 6
7
8
9
10
 11
+
-+
14a 14b
Accessories:
1. Handle
2. Latches
3. Aluminum frame
9a. Red Positive Battery Clip
9b. Black Negative Battery Clip
10. Anderson Plug
8. Cable
9. Battery Clips
14a. Red Positive MC4 Cable
  14b. Black Negative MC4 Cable
11. Fuse
12. Handy carry bag
13. Corner protector
14. MC4 cables
4. Aluminum support legs
5. Solar charge controller
6. Junction box
7. Label
4120 Valley Blvd Walnut, CA 91789, USA
+1-626-737 1140
HY-PTK-100WP20A
4120 Valley Blvd Walnut, CA 91789, USA
+1-626-737 1140
 、 、
HY-PTK-100WP20A
4120 Valley Blvd Walnut, CA 91789, USA
+1-626-737 1140
.   l
HY-PTK-100WP20A
4120 Valley Blvd Walnut, CA 91789, USA
+1-626-737 1140
Specifications
100w solar panel
Type Module Size N.W
Specification
Max-
Power
Max-
Power
Voltage
Max-power
Current
Open-
Circuit
Voltage
Short-
circuit
Current
Module mm Kg W V A V A
2*50w
650*505*30
(25.6*19.9*1.2 in)
15
(33.1 lb)
2*50 17.8 2*1.81 22.3 2*3.03
1    2     3    4     5      6     7    8  9    10
1. Features and Mounting
Charge Controller
HY-PTK-100WP20A
4120 Valley Blvd Walnut, CA 91789, USA
+1-626-737 1140
①
②
③
④
⑤
2. Indicators Description and Operation
               Digital       Key                 Tube
 2.1 Indicator Status Description
 2.2 Operation
The digital tube display the load work mode, please refer to the correspondence table of
Load Work Mode & LED digital tube value. Pressing the key to configure the parameter,
please refer to the below configuration method:
1) After Powering on, disconnect the PV or connect the PV(Voltage<5V) , the light of the digital tube point go on;
   Connect the PV(Voltage>6V) ,the light of the digital tube point go off.
2) The key can be used to operate switching on/off the load (Manual control) or clearing the faults
3) Keeping pressing the key button over 5S, It will go to the parameter in browsing mode which can cycle through
    the parameter item by clicking the button ,after the light of the digital tube point going on.
4) After the digital tube displaying the value what you want to configure, releasing the key and waiting 15S, Digital
    Tube stop flashing, then the configuration is successful.
HY-PTK-100WP20A
Charging Status
LED indicator
Green
On Solid
Green Fast Flashing Over voltage
Green
Green
Battery Status LED
indicator
Green On Solid Normal
Green Slowly Flashing Full
Orange On Solid Under voltage
Red On Solid Over discharged
Radix Point of Digital
tube
(Load indicator)
Red On Solid Load ON
Red Slowly Flashing Over Load
Red Fast Flashing Short Circuit
PV connection normal
but low voltage(irradiance)
from PV, on charging
NO PV voltage(night time)
or PV connection problemOFF
Slowly Flashing In ChargingPV
4120 Valley Blvd Walnut, CA 91789, USA
+1-626-737 1140
4120 Valley Blvd Walnut, CA 91789, USA
+1-626-737 1140
Value Working mode Value Working mode
Light ON/OFF
 Light ON + 8 hours
Light ON + 1 hours
 Light ON + 9 hours
Light ON + 2hours
 Light ON + 10 hours
Light ON + 3hours
Light ON + 11 hours
Light ON + 4 hours
 Light ON + 12 hours
Light ON + 5 hours
  Light ON + 13 hours
 Light ON + 6 hours
 Manual Control
 Light ON + 7 hours
 Test Mode
HY-PTK-100WP20A
4120 Valley Blvd Walnut, CA 91789, USA
+1-626-737 1140
3. Troubleshooting
Faults
Possible reasons
Troubleshooting
correct and tight
1. Disconnect the solar array and measure the battery
voltage whether is too high; 2. Change the controller; 3.
The controller cut off the output automatically. LED indicator
will return to green automatically when fully
，press
th
.25-1.5 times, 1.5-2 times and
e
HY-PTK-100WP20A
4120 Valley Blvd Walnut, CA 91789, USA
+1-626-737 1140
4. Technical Specifications
Item LS1012EPD LS1024EPD LS2024EPD
Nominal system voltage 12VDC 12/24VDC Auto 12/24VDC Auto
Max. PV input voltage 30V 50V 50V
Rated current 10A 10A 20A
Equalize Voltage 14.8V(12V);29.6V(24V)
Boost Voltage 14.4V(12V);28.8V(24V)
Float Voltage 13.7V(12V);27.4V(24V)
Low Voltage Reconnect
Voltage
12.6V(12V);25.2V(24V)
Low Voltage Disconnect
Voltage
11.2V(12V);22.4V(24V)
Self-consumption 12V：≤4.58mA；24V：≤6.01mA
Temperature
compensation coefficient
-5mV/℃/2V（25℃）
Working temperature
-35℃～+55℃
Enclosure IP67
Overall dimension 108.5mm×75mm×25.6mm
Mounting dimension 100.5mm
Mounting hole size Φ5
Power cable PV/BAT/LOAD:4.0mm2 PV/BAT/LOAD:6.0mm2
Net weight 408g 410g 435g
HY-PTK-100WP20A
4120 Valley Blvd Walnut, CA 91789, USA
+1-626-737 1140
HY-PTK-100WP20A
4120 Valley Blvd Walnut, CA 91789, USA
+1-626-737 1140
HY-PTK-100WP20A
4120 Valley Blvd Walnut, CA 91789, USA
+1-626-737 1140
Warranty
Registration
Web
HY-PTK-100WP20A